The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved. That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby denies the 

request of the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, as set forth in a 
communication dated July 23, 1915. for the transfer of three hundred and sixty-eight 
dollars ($368) within 'the appropriations made to his department for the year 1915, 
from the Brooklyn water revenues of said year, for the reason that the same has been 
found to be unnecessary. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Acting Mayor.

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 11 of section 169 of the 

Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) for the improvement of parks, parkways and 
drives, to provide means for surfacing of automobile road in front of golf house in 
Forest Park, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, Borough of Queens, 
and that the Comptroller be and is authorized to issue said corporate stock of The

[...]

York, Interborough Rapid Transit Company and Rodgers & Hagerty, Inc., for the 
construction of part of the Eastern Parkway Rapid Transit Railroad (Route No. 12, 
Section No. 3), which begins at a point under Eastern Parkway in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, about six hundred and thirty-five (635) feet east of the center line of 
Nostrand Avenue, and extends thence easterly under Eastern Parkway to a point 
about one hundred (100) feet east of the center line of Buffalo Avenue; also a branch 
of this line beginning at a point under Eastern Parkway, about three hundred (300)

[...]

sand one hundred nineteen and eighty-eight one-hundredths dollars ($2 062.119 ;.:). 

This requisition is a sub-requisition on account of and not in addition to the 
requisition made by the Public Service Commission for the First District under date 
of March 18. 1913, upon your Honorable Board for twenty-eight million two hundred 
thousand dollars ($28,200,000) for the ourpose of carrying out the contract dated 
March 19, 1913, known as Contract No. 3, between The City of New York, acting by 
the Public Service Commission for the First District, and Interborough Rapid Transit 
Company for additional rapid transit railroads and the appropriation made thereunder

[...]

ough Rapid Transit Company and Rodgers & Hagerty, Inc., as contractors for the con-
struction by said Rodgers & Hagerty, Inc., of Section number 3 of Route number 12, 
being that portion of the Eastern Parkway Rapid Transit Railroad beginning at a point 
under Eastern Parkway, in the Borough of Brooklyn, about six hundred and thirty-five 
(635) feet east of the centre line of Nostrand Avenue and extending easterly under 
Eastern Parkway to a point about one hundred (100) feet east of the centre line of 
Buffalo Avenue. Also a branch of this line beginning at a point under Eastern Park-
way about three hundred (300) feet west of the centre line of Buffalo Avenue, and

[...]

under Eastern Parkway for a connection to the proposed Utica Avenue Subway, at 
an estimated cost to the City of two million and sixty-two thousand one hundred 
and nineteen dollars and eighty-eight cents ($2,062,119.88), being ninety-five (95) per 
cent. of the total estimated contract cost of two million one hundred and seventy 
thousand six hundred and fifty-two dollars and fifty cents ($2,170,652.50), the liability 
of the Interborough Rapid Transit Company under said contract, being limited to five 
(5) per cent. of said total estimated contract cost, but not exceeding the sum of one 
hundred and eight thousand five hundred and thirty-two dollars and sixty-two cents

[...]

proceeds whereof to the amount of the par value of the stock to be applied to the 
purposes specifically set forth in this resolution, and as described in the requisition 
of the Public Service Commission under date of July 28, 1915; said issue of cor-
porate stock to be charged against the appropriation of twenty-eight million two 
hundred thousand dollars ($28,200,000) made by said Board on March 18, 1913, for 
the purpose of carrying out the terms of contract number 3. 

Provided, however, that before this consent shall become nperative there shall be 
excised from the contract the concluding paragraph of Article XII, which permits

[...]

transmitted for the consent of your Board a propoied contract to be entered into 
between The City of New York and the Bethlehem Steel Products Company for the 
supply of open hearth rails, Order No. 3, for use in the construction of rapid transit 
railroads, at an estimated cost of one million two hundred and two thousand one 
hundred and twenty-six dollars and fifty cents ($1,202,126.50). 

The Commission requested the Board to prescribe the limit of $1,202,126.50 to the 
amount of bonds to be made available to meet the requirements of the City's obliga-
tion under the proposed contract, and to direct the Comptroller to issue bonds to